

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., BRIAN C. SASS,

and E. STOCKTON CROFT IV,

Petitioners,

v.

MARLOW HENRY, on behalf of the BSC
Ventures Holdings, Inc. Employee Stock
Ownership Plan, and on behalf of a class
of all persons similarly situated.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

BRIDGET C. ASAY
STRIS & MAHER LLP
15 E. State St., Ste. 2
Montpelier, VT 05602

GREGORY Y. PORTER
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
1055 Th. Jefferson St. NW, Ste. 540
Washington, DC 20007

DANIEL FEINBERG
FEINBERG, JACKSON, WORTHMAN
& WASOW LLP
2030 Addison St., Suite 500
Berkeley, CA 94704

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record

RACHANA A. PATHAK
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
STRIS & MAHER LLP
1717 K St., NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Factual Background.	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The Third Circuit’s decision does not exempt ERISA from individual arbitration.	8
II. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s precedents and was correct.	12
A. The Third Circuit correctly applied this Court’s precedents, which hold that arbitration clauses may not abridge statutory rights and remedies.	12
B. The supposed “conflicts” with this Court’s precedents do not exist.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	3
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.,</i> 780 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	15
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffe,</i> 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	18
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v.</i> <i>Randolph,</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc.</i> <i>Bd. of Directors,</i> 59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023)	10, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	4, 16, 17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9, 11
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Directors of Triad Mfg., Inc.,</i> 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	16
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe,</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	4
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	3

*Employee Retirement Income Security**Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.*

§1001(b)	3
§ 1102(a)(1)	5
§ 1104(a)	3
§ 1104(a)(1)(D)	5, 17, 18
§§ 1109 and 1132(a)(2), (a)(3)	10
§1109(a)	4, 8, 9, 16, 17
§ 1132(a)(2)	4, 16
§§ 1132(a)(2), (a)(3), 1109, 1110	13
§1132(a)(3)	4
§ 1132(a), (e)	4
§ 1132(d)	3
<i>Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2</i>	2
